CLINITEST®
RAPID COVID-19 ANTIGEN SELF-TEST
QUICK REFERENCE INSTRUCTIONS

In vitro diagnostic use only.

INTRODUCTION

IMPORTANT

- Read instructions carefully before starting the test.

- For home use with self-collected anterior nasal swab samples
from individuals aged 14 years or older, or adult-collected anterior nasal swab
samples from individuals aged 2 years or older with symptoms of COVID-19
within the first 7 days of symptom onset. Also for home use
with self-collected anterior nasal swab samples from individuals aged 14 years
or older, or adult-collected anterior nasal swab samples from individuals aged
2 years or older, with or without symptoms or other epidemiological reasons to
suspect COVID-19 when tested twice over three days with at least 24 hours
(and no more than 48 hours) between tests.

- Test setup is about 5 minutes. The result must be read at 15 minutes.

- All test materials must be at room temperature before use.

- You should wear a face mask if swabbing others.

- You must follow the test directions carefully to get an accurate result.

If you have any questions about using the test or reading the results please call
our technical support hotline.

Telephone: 1800 227 587
www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com/ca-packaging

WASH HANDS

Wash your hands with soap and water for 30 seconds or use hand sanitizer.
Make sure hands are dry before starting.

GATHER MATERIALS

Check expiration date of the test kit before use. Expiration date is printed
on the box and each test pouch. Do not use if test is expired.

PREP
Remove all contents in the box. Read instructions.

Do not start Step 1 until you are ready to begin the test.

--
TIP
TUBE

— TUBE HOLDER

TEST DEVICE

POUCH TIMER
(not included)
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STERILE SWAB

STEP 1.

PLACE TUBE IN TUBE HOLDER

Find tube holder shown on the back of the box. L
Push tube through outlined hole.

STEP 2.
OPEN TUBE

Remove the seal from the tube. Avoid spilling the liquid.
Make sure the tube is standing up straight.
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STEP 3.

OPEN SWAB

Open the swab pouch on the end opposite the swab tip by peeling back the

pouch cover. Hold the plastic stick end of the swab and remove from pouch.

Be careful not to touch the tip of the swab.
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SWAB BOTH NOSTRILS

Carefully insert swab tip into one nostril about 1/2 to 3/4 of an inch deep.
Do not insert the swab any further if you feel any resistance. Rub the
insides of the nostril in a complete circle at least 5 times. Make sure that
you are rubbing the insides of the nostril. Take approximately 15 seconds
to collect the specimen. Be sure to collect any nasal drainage that may be
present on the swab Remove swab from the nostril and

repeat in your other nostril.

NOTE: If you are swabbing others, please wear a face mask. With
children, you may not need to insert the swab as far into the nostril.
For very young children, you may need another person to steady the
child's head while swabbing.

NOTE: Failure to swab properly may cause false negative results.

5 circles 5 circles

STEP 4.
PLACE SWAB IN TUBE

Remove the swab from your nostril. Immediately take the tube out of
the tube holder and insert swab tip into the liquid inside the tube.
Mix vigorously by rolling the swab tip at least 6 times on the bottom
and sides of the tube.

6 circles
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PLACE TUBE IN TUBE HOLDER

Place the tube back into the tube holder. Keep the swab inside of the tube.
Start timer for 1 minute.

1 minute

REMOVE SWAB FROM TUBE

After 1 minute take the tube out of the tube holder.

As you remove the swab from the tube, squeeze swab tip several times
from outside of the tube. Try to release as much liquid from the swab

as possible. Dispose the swab in the trash.

@

INSERT TIP

Take a tube tip from the kit and push it into the top of the tube.
Make sure there is a tight fit.

]

STEP 5.
OPEN TEST DEVICE

Open the test device pouch by tearing the area circled below.
Place the test device on a flat surface.

Result
window

Sample

ADD 4 DROPS wel

Hold the tube straight up and down above the test device and gently
squeeze to add 4 drops of solution into the sample well, labeled as “S”
on the test device. Adding more or less than 4 drops of solution into
the sample well may result in incorrect results.

START TIMER

Start timer for 15 minutes.
Do not move the test device. Keep on a flat surface.

\ 15 minutes

STEP 6.
READ TEST RESULT

After 15 minutes find result window, labeled as “C” (for Control) and “T"
(for Test) on the test device. It is important to read your test result at
15-20 minutes. False negative or false positive results can occur if test
results are read before 15 minutes or after 30 minutes.

Below are examples for positive, negative and invalid test results.

Used test materials should be thrown away as household waste.

COVID-19 POSITIVE

If the test device looks like the examples below, then protein from the
virus that causes COVID-19 was detected in the sample. The test is
positive if there are two pink/red lines present, one at the Control "C"
line and one at the Test "T" line. Look very closely for line next to "T".
This line can be very faint. Any visible pink/red "T" line is a positive
result when the "C" line is also present.

%
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IF THE TEST IS POSITIVE

A positive test result means that the virus that causes COVID-19 was
detected in your sample and it is very likely you have COVID-19 and
itis important to be under the care of a doctor. It is likely

you will be asked to isolate yourself at home to avoid spreading the
virus to others. There is a very small chance that this test can give a
positive result that is incorrect (a false positive). If you test positive
with the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test you should
self-isolate and seek follow-up care with your doctor as additional
testing may be necessary. Your doctor will work with you to determine
how best to care for you based on your test results along with medical
history and your symptoms.

SIEMENS ...
Healthineers "

COVID-19 NEGATIVE

If the test device looks like the example below then protein from the
virus that causes COVID-19 was not detected. You will only see
one line next to “C” and there will not be any line visible next to"T".

il

A negative test result means that protein from the virus that causes
COVID-19 was not detected in your sample. If you took this test while
you have symptoms, a negative test result usually means that your
current illness was not caused by COVID-19. However, it is possible
for this test to give a negative result that is incorrect (a false negative)
in some people with COVID-19. Negative results do not rule out
COVID-19. This means you could possibly still have COVID-19 even
though the test is negative. If you test negative and continue to
experience COVID-19-like symptoms of fever, cough and/or shortness
of breath, you should seek follow up care with your doctor.

Your doctor will consider the test result with all other aspects of your
history such as symptoms and possible exposures to decide how

to care for you.

For example, your doctor may suggest you need another test to
determine if you have the virus causing COVID-19. It is important you
work with your doctor to help you understand the next steps you
should take.

%
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IF THE TEST IS NEGATIVE

INVALID

If the test device looks like the examples below then the test was not
able to give a result and you must repeat the test with a new swab,
a new tube, and a new test device. The test is INVALID if there is no
line next to "C".

IF THE TEST IS INVALID

If at 15 minutes the line next to the “C” does not appear, even if any
shade of pink/red “T” line appears, the test result is invalid. If the test
result is invalid, a new swab should be collected, and the test should

be performed again with a new tube and test device.
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Intended Use

The CLINITEST® Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test is a lateral flow chromatographic immunoassay intended for the qualitative
detection of nucleocapsid protein antigen from SARS-CoV-2. This test is authorized for home use with

self-collected anterior nasal (nares) swab samples from individuals aged 14 years or older with symptoms of COVID-19 within
the first 7 days of symptom onset. This test is also authorized for home use with adult-collected anterior

nasal (nares) swab samples from individuals aged 2 years or older with symptoms of COVID-19 within the first 7 days of
symptom onset. This test is also authorized for home use with self-collected anterior nasal (nares) swab

samples from individuals aged 14 years or older, or adult-collected anterior nasal (nares) swab samples from individuals aged
2 years or older, with or without symptoms or other epidemiological reasons to suspect COVID-19 when tested twice over
three days with at least 24 hours (and no more than 48 hours) between tests.

Persons who test positive with the CLINITEST® Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test should seek follow up care with their
physician or healthcare provider as additional testing and public health reporting may be necessary. Positive results do not
rule out bacterial infection or co-infection with other viruses. Persons who test negative and continue to experience COVID-19
like symptoms of fever, cough and/or shortness of breath may still have SARS-CoV-2 infection and should seek follow up care
with their physician or healthcare provider.

Storage and Stability

CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test should be stored between 2 to 30 °C. Kit components in the CLINITEST Rapid
COVID-19 Self-Test are stable until the expiration date printed on the label. The Test Device must remain in the sealed foil
pouch until use.

Warnings, Precautions, and Safety Information

Read the CLINITEST® Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test Package Insert carefully before performing a test. Failure to follow

directions may produce inaccurate test results.

e Follow directions for use.

e TheTestis intended to aid in the diagnosis of a current COVID-19 infection. Please consult a doctor to discuss your
results and if any additional testing is required.

¢ Keep test kit and materials out of the reach of children and pets before and after use.

¢ You should wear a face mask if swabbing others.

e This testis read visually. Users with impaired vision or colour-impaired vision may not be able to read the test.

e Children aged 2 to 13 years of age should be tested by an adult.

¢ The control line may show up within a few minutes of starting the test. It may take up to 15 minutes for a test line to
show up.

¢ Do not use on anyone under two years of age.

* Do not open the kit contents until ready for use. If the test cassette is open for an hour or longer, invalid test results may occur.

¢ Do not use the test after the expiration date shown on the test cassette pouch.

¢ Do not use if any of the test kit contents or packaging is damaged or open.

e Test components are single-use. Do not re-use.

e Make sure there is sufficient light when testing. For best results, read test in a well-lit area.

¢ Do not use nasal sprays for at least 30 minutes before collecting a nasal sample.

e Remove any piercings from the nose before starting the test.

* Do not use on anyone who is prone to nosebleeds or has had facial injuries or head injuries/surgery in the past six months.

¢ Inadequate or improper nasal swab sample collection may yield false negative test results.

¢ Do not touch the swab tip (specimen collection area) when handling the swab.

e The testis intended to be read at 15 minutes. If the test is read before 15 minutes or after 30 minutes, false negative or
false positive results may occur, and the test should be repeated with a new test cassette.

¢ Repeat testing should be performed (e.g., within 1-3 days) if there is an ongoing suspicion of infection, being in a high
risk setting or where there is an occupational risk or other requirement.

¢ A negative test result does not rule out infection with another type of respiratory virus.

¢ Do notingest any kit components.

¢ Avoid exposure of your skin, eyes, nose, or mouth to the solution in the tube.

¢ The solution in the tube and the test device contains an ingredient that is hazardous to skin and eyes (see table below).
If contact with the body occurs, rinse with water. If irritation persists, seek medical advice.

GHS Code for applicable Concentration

Chemical Name/CAS Ingredient )

Acute Tox. 2 (Oral), H300 0.02% (device)

i Azide/26628-22- 9
Sodium Azide/26628-22-8 Acute Tox. 1 (Dermal), H310 an(dtt?k;(e);) .
Triton/9002-93-1 Acute Tox. 4 (Oral), H302 1.5%

Serial Testing Information and Limitations

The CLINITEST® Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test does not differentiate between SARS-CoV and SARS-CoV-2.

e If you have symptoms of COVID-19 that started within the last 7 days, you can use a single test.

e Testing for asymptomatic individuals should be performed at least twice over three days, with at least 24 hours and no
more than 48 hours between tests. You may need to purchase additional tests to perform this serial (repeat) testing.
For serial testing, if your first test result is negative, you should test again with a new test in 24 to 48 hours.

e Serial testing (i.e., testing every day or every other day) is more likely to detect COVID-19, especially when you do not
have any symptoms.

e If your first or second test is positive, then proteins from the virus that causes COVID-19 have been found in your sample
and you likely have COVID-19.

e If both your first and second tests are negative, you may not have COVID-19, however you should follow-up with your
healthcare provider if you are at high risk for COVID-19.

e Clinical studies in asymptomatic patients using serial testing are ongoing to establish clinical performance.

¢ The performance of this test has not yet been clinically validated for use in patients without signs and symptoms of
respiratory infection or for serial screening applications. Note that performance may differ in these populations.

Frequently Asked Questions

Q: WHAT IS COVID-19?

A: COVID-19 is an acute respiratory infectious disease caused by the SARS-CoV-2 virus, a novel Betacoronavirus. SARS-CoV-2 is
mostly spread person-to-person, both by individuals with symptoms of COVID-19 infection and by infected people without
symptoms. Based on the current knowledge, the incubation period is 1 to 14 days, mostly 4-5 days. Symptoms include fever,
fatigue, and cough.

Q: WILL THIS TEST HURT?
A: No, the nasal swab is not sharp, and it should not hurt. Sometimes the swab can feel slightly uncomfortable.
If you feel pain, please stop the test, and seek advice from your doctor.

Q: WHAT ARE THE KNOWN POTENTIAL RISKS AND BENEFITS OF THIS TEST?
A: Potential risks include:
e Possible discomfort during sample collection.
e Possible incorrect test results (see Result Interpretation section).
Potential benefits include:
e Theresults, along with other information, can help you and your doctor make informed decisions about your care.
e The results of this test may help limit the spread of COVID-19 to your family and others in your community.

Q: WHAT IS SERIAL TESTING?

A: Serial testing is when one person tests themselves multiple times for COVID-19 on a routine basis, such as every day or
every other day. By testing more frequently, you may detect COVID-19 more quickly and reduce spread of infection. Serial
testing (i.e. testing every day or every other day) is more likely to detect COVID-19, especially when you do not have any
symptoms. Testing for asymptomatic individuals should be performed at least twice over three days, with at least
twenty-four hours and no more than 48 hours between tests. You may need to purchase additional tests to perform this
serial (repeat) testing.

Q: WHAT IS THE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN AN ANTIGEN AND MOLECULAR TEST?

A: There are different kinds of tests for the virus that causes COVID-19. Molecular tests detect genetic material from the virus.
Antigen tests, such as the CLINITEST® Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test, detect proteins from the virus. Antigen tests are
very specific for the SARS-CoV-2 virus but are not as sensitive as molecular tests. Antigen tests are less reliable in the later
phase of infection and in asymptomatic individuals. This means that a positive result is highly accurate, but a negative
result does not rule out infection. If your test result is negative, you should discuss with your doctor whether an additional
test is necessary and if you should continue isolating at home. There is a higher chance of false negative results with
antigen tests than with laboratory-based molecular tests. This means that there is a higher chance this test will give you a
negative result when you have COVID-19.

Q: HOW ACCURATE IS THIS TEST?

A: Clinical validation of the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test for the detection of the SARS-CoV-2 in
subject-collected anterior nasal (AN) swab samples of symptomatic individuals (those suspected of COVID-19) was
performed. A total of 268 symptomatic subjects were enrolled and each were currently experiencing symptoms associated
with COVID-19, within 7 days of symptom onset. The Positive Percent Agreement (PPA) was (115/133) x 100% = 86.5%
(95% Cl = 79.6 to 91.3%) and Negative Percent Agreement (NPA) was (134/135) x 100% = 99.3% (95% Cl = 95.9 to 100.0%).
The performance of this test is still being studied in patients without signs and symptoms of respiratory infection and for
serial screening. Performance may differ in these populations.

: WHAT IS THE LIMIT OF DETECTION?
The Limit of Detection (LoD) for the CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test is 7.0 x 10° TCIDso/mL.
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Q: WHAT IF YOU TEST POSITIVE?

A: A positive test result means that antigens from the virus that causes COVID-19 were detected and it is very likely you
currently have COVID-19. If you test positive you should self-isolate at home per Department of Health recommendations
to stop spreading the virus to others. Please consult the Department of Health recommendations regarding self-isolation at
https:/lwww.health.gov.au/about-us/contact-us/local-state-and-territory-health-departments. There is a chance that this
test can give a positive result that is wrong (a false positive result). Seek follow-up care with your doctor immediately. Your
doctor will work with you to determine how best to care for you based on your test result(s) along with your medical
history, and your symptoms.

Q: WHAT IF YOU TEST NEGATIVE?

A: A negative test result indicates that antigens from the virus that causes COVID-19 were not found in your sample. If you
have symptoms, you likely do not have COVID-19. If you do not have symptoms and you receive a second negative result
24 to 48 hours after your first negative result, then you are likely not infected with COVID-19. However, negative results do
not rule out SARS-CoV-2 infection.

Negative results should be treated as presumptive and confirmation with a molecular assay, if necessary, for patient
management, may be performed. Negative results do not rule out SARS-CoV-2 infection and should not be used as the sole
basis for treatment or patient management decisions, including infection control decisions. Negative results should be
considered in the context of an individual’s recent exposures, history, and the presence of clinical signs and symptoms
consistent with COVID-19.

It is possible for this test to give a negative result that is incorrect (false negative) in some people with COVID-19. This
means that you could possibly still have COVID-19 even though the test is negative. For example, you may get a false
negative result if you did not perform the test correctly or if the level of antigen from the virus causing COVID-19 was
below the test limits. False negative results may occur if the testing is not performed within the first 7 days of symptom
onset. The amount of antigen in a sample may decrease the longer you have symptoms of infection. If you test negative
and continue to experience symptoms of fever, cough and/or shortness of breath you should seek follow up care with your
doctor. Your doctor will consider the test result together with all other aspects of your medical history (such as symptoms,
possible exposures, and geographical location of places you have recently travelled) in deciding how to care for you. Your
doctor may suggest you need another test to determine if you have contracted the virus causing COVID-19.

It is important that you work with your doctor to help you understand the next steps you should take.

The performance of this test was established based on the evaluation of a limited number of clinical specimens. Clinical
performance has not been established with all circulating variants but is anticipated to be reflective of the prevalent
variants in circulation at the time and location of the clinical evaluation. Performance at the time of testing may vary
depending on the variants circulating, including newly emerging strains of SARSCoV-2 and their prevalence, which change
over time.

Q: WHAT DOES AN INVALID TEST RESULT MEAN?

A: If no control line shows up on the test, the result is invalid (even if any test line shows up). An invalid result means the test
was not able to tell if you have COVID-19 or not. If the test is invalid, a new swab should be used to collect a new nasal
specimen and the test should be run again, using a new test and tube.

Important

This test is intended to be used as an aid in the clinical diagnosis of a current COVID-19 infection. Do not use this test as the
only guide to manage your illness. Please consult your doctor if your symptoms persist or become more severe, or if you are
concerned at any time.

Individuals should provide all results obtained with this product to their doctor for public health reporting.

For the most up to date information on COVID-19, please visit
https://lwww.canada.calen/public-health/services/diseases/coronavirus-disease-covid- 19/testing-screening-contact-tracing/
information-patients-guide-self-testing.html”

Technical Support

1800 227 587
Monday to Sunday 9am to 7pm (AEST)

If you experience problems with the test, please contact Siemens Healthcare.

Index of Symbols

“ Manufacturer w Date of manufacture
W Contains sufficient for <n> tests Catalogue number
In vitro diagnostic medical device g Use-by date
DE Consult instructions for use Batch code
X Temperature limit ® Do not reuse

SIEMENS .-

Healgen Scientific Limited Liability Company eve
Healthineers "

Address: 3818 Fuqua Street, Houston, TX 77047, USA.
Tel: +1 713-733-8088 Fax: +1713-733-8848
Website: www.healgen.com

GCCOV-502a-H5US, GCCOV-502a-H1US

(11561921) (11561923) Revision Date: 03-11-2022, B22458-01 Rev. A
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CLINITEST®
RAPID COVID-19 ANTIGEN SELF-TEST
INSTRUCTIONS DE REFERENCE RAPIDES

Utilisation diagnostique in vitro uniquement.

INTRODUCTION

IMPORTANT

- Lisez attentivement les instructions avant de commencer le test.

- Test destiné a une utilisation domestique sans ordonnance avec des écouvillons nasaux
antérieurs autoprélevés par des personnes agées de 14 ans ou plus ou avec des
écouvillons nasaux antérieurs prélevés par des adultes sur des personnes agées de 2 ans
ou plus présentant des symptomes de la COVID-19, dans les 7 premiers jours suivant
I'apparition des symptomes. Test également destiné a une utilisation domestique sans
ordonnance avec des écouvillons nasaux antérieurs autoprélevés par des personnes dgées
de 14 ans ou plus ou avec des écouvillons nasaux antérieurs prélevés par des adultes sur
des personnes dgées de 2 ans ou plus présentant ou non des symptémes ou d'autres
raisons épidémiologiques de suspecter la COVID-19, lors de la réalisation de 2 tests en
3 jours avec un intervalle d'au moins 24 heures et d'au plus 48 heures entre les tests.

- La préparation du test dure environ 5 minutes. Le résultat doit étre consulté aprés
15 minutes.

- Le matériel de test doit étre a température ambiante avant son utilisation.

- Vous devez porter un masque si vous écouvillonnez une autre personne.

- Vous devez attentivement suivre les instructions du test pour obtenir un résultat précis.

Pour toute question concernant l'utilisation du test ou la lecture des résultats,
veuillez appeler notre service d‘assistance téléphonique.

Téléphone : 1 800 227-587
www.clinitest.siemens-healthineers.com/ca-packaging

SE LAVER LES MAINS

Lavez-vous les mains a I'eau et au savon pendant 30 secondes, ou a l'aide
d’un désinfectant pour les mains.
Assurez-vous que vos mains sont seches avant de commencer.

RASSEMBLER LE MATERIEL

Vérifiez la date de péremption du kit de test avant son utilisation. La date
de péremption est indiquée sur la boite et sur chaque pochette de test.
N’utilisez pas le test si la date est dépassée.

PREPARATION
Retirez le contenu de la boite. Lisez les instructions.

Ne commencez pas I'étape 1 tant que vous n'étes pas prét a commencer

le test.
% % o®
EMBOUT
TUBE
— PORTE-TUBE
P Heatthmeers
Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Tes
POCHETTE DE DISPOSITIF DE TEST
MINUTERIE
(non incluse)
—

ECOUVILLON STERILE

ETAPE 1.

PLACER LE TUBE DANS LE PORTE-TUBE

Prenez le porte-tube illustré au dos de la bofte. L
Insérez le tube dans l'ouverture indiquée.

ETAPE 2.
OUVRIR LE TUBE

Retirez I'opercule du tube. Veillez a ne pas renverser le liquide.
Assurez-vous de tenir le tube bien droit.

ETAPE 3.

OUVRIR L'ECOUVILLON

Ouvrez I'emballage de I'écouvillon a I'extrémité opposée a 'embout de
I'écouvillon. Tenez I'extrémité du batonnet en plastique de I'écouvillon
et retirez I'écouvillon de I'emballage.

Veillez a ne pas toucher 'embout de I'écouvillon.

v

ECOUVILLONNER LES DEUX NARINES

Insérez délicatement I'embout de I'écouvillon dans une narine a environ 1,3 a
1,9 cm (1/2 a 3/4 de po) de profondeur.

N'insérez pas I'écouvillon plus profondément si vous sentez une résistance.
Frottez l'intérieur de la narine en réalisant au moins 5 fois. Assurez-vous de
frotter l'intérieur de la narine. Prélevez I'échantillon pendant environ

15 secondes. Assurez-vous de recueillir tout écoulement nasal pouvant
étre présent sur I'écouvillon. Retirez I'écouvillon de la narine et

répétez les instructions pour l'autre narine.

REMARQUE : si vous écouvillonnez une autre personne, veuillez porter
un masque. En cas de test sur des enfants, il n‘est peut-étre pas
nécessaire d'insérer I'écouvillon aussi profondément dans la narine.

En cas de test sur des enfants trés jeunes, une autre personne peut
étre présente pour stabiliser la téte de I'enfant lors du prélévement.

REMARQUE : un écouvillonnage inapproprié peut entrainer des faux
négatifs.

5 cercles 5 cercles

ETAPE 4.

PLACER L'ECOUVILLON DANS LE TUBE

Retirez I'écouvillon de votre narine. Retirez immédiatement le tube du
porte-tube et insérez 'embout de I'écouvillon dans le liguide a
l'intérieur du tube.

Remuez énergiquement le tube de telle sorte que 'embout de I'écouvillon
tourne et touche au moins 6 fois le fond et les cotés du tube.

6 cercles
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PLACER LE TUBE DANS LE PORTE-TUBE

Replacez le tube dans le porte-tube. Gardez I'écouvillon a l'intérieur du tube.
Lancez la minuterie pendant 1 minute.

1 minute

RETIRER L'ECOUVILLON DU TUBE

Aprés 1 minute, retirez le tube du porte-tube.

Lorsque vous retirez I'écouvillon du tube, pressez I'embout de I'écouvillon
a plusieurs reprises depuis I'extérieur du tube. Essayez de récupérer autant
de liquide que possible de I'écouvillon. Jetez I'écouvillon a la poubelle.

@

INSERER L'EMBOUT

Prenez un embout de tube dans le kit et insérez-le dans la partie
supérieure du tube.
Assurez-vous que I'embout est bien inséré dans le tube.

]

ETAPE 5.
OUVRIR LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST

Ouvrez la pochette du dispositif de test en déchirant la zone encerclée ci-dessous.
Placez le dispositif de test sur une surface plane.

Zone
daffichage
du résultat

AJOUTER 4 GOUTTES

Puits d'échantillonnage

Tenez le tube droit au-dessus du dispositif de test et pressez-le
délicatement pour ajouter 4 gouttes de solution dans le puits
d’échantillonnage, représenté par un « S » sur le dispositif de test.
Ajouter plus ou moins de 4 gouttes de solution dans le puits
d’échantillonnage peut entrainer des résultats incorrects.

DEMARRER LA MINUTERIE

Démarrez la minuterie pour une durée de 15 minutes.
Ne déplacez pas le dispositif de test. Laissez-le sur une surface plane.

\ 15 minutes

ETAPE 6.
LIRE LE RESULTAT DU TEST

Aprés 15 minutes, consultez le résultat dans la zone dédiée du dispositif de test,
« C» signifiant contréle et « T » signifiant test. Il est important de lire le résultat
de votre test a 15-20 minutes. Des faux négatifs ou des faux positifs peuvent
survenir si les résultats de test sont lus avant 15 minutes ou apres 30 minutes.
Des exemples de résultats de tests positifs, négatifs et non valides sont
disponibles ci-dessous.

Le matériel de test utilisé doit étre jeté avec les ordures ménageres.

TEST POSITIF A LA COVID-19

Si le résultat de votre dispositif de test est semblable aux exemples ci-dessous,
la protéine du virus a l'origine de la COVID-19 a été détectée dans
I'échantillon. Le test est positif si deux lignes roses/rouges sont présentes,
une sur la ligne de contrdle « C » et une sur la ligne de test « T ». Regardez
trés attentivement si une ligne est située a coté du « T ». Cette ligne peut étre
tres pale. Toute ligne « T » roselrouge visible indique un résultat positif lorsque
la ligne « C » est également présente.

SI LE TEST EST POSITIF

Un résultat de test positif signifie que le virus a l'origine de la COVID-19
a été détecté dans votre échantillon ; il est trés probable que vous ayez
la COVID-19. Il est important d'étre suivi par un médecin. Il est probable
que l'on vous demande de vous isoler pour éviter de transmettre le virus
a d'autres personnes. Il existe un trés faible risque que ce test donne un
résultat positif incorrect (un faux positif). Si votre test est positif avec le
CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test, vous devez vous isoler et
consulter votre médecin, car des tests supplémentaires peuvent étre
nécessaires. Votre médecin déterminera avec vous la meilleure fagon de
vous soigner en fonction des résultats de tests, de vos antécédents
médicaux et de vos symptomes.

SIEMENS ...
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TEST NEGATIF A LA COVID-19

Si le résultat de votre dispositif de test est semblable a lillustration ci-dessous,
la protéine du virus a l'origine de la COVID-19 n'a pas été détectée. Une seule
ligne apparait a c6té du « C », et aucune ligne n'est visible a c6té du « T ».

il

Un résultat de test néqatif signifie que la protéine du virus a l'origine
de la COVID-19 n’a pas été détectée dans votre échantillon. Si vous
avez réalisé ce test alors que vous présentiez des symptomes, un
résultat de test négatif signifie généralement que vos symptémes ne
sont pas dus a la COVID-19. Cependant, il est possible que ce test
donne un résultat négatif incorrect (un faux négatif) chez certaines
personnes atteintes de la COVID-19. Les résultats négatifs
n’excluent pas la COVID-19. Il est donc possible d'avoir la COVID-19
méme si le test est négatif. Si votre test est négatif et que vous
continuez a éprouver des symptomes de la COVID-19, tels que la
fievre, la toux et/ou l'essoufflement, consultez votre médecin.

Votre médecin examinera le résultat du test en prenant en
considération d'autres aspects, tels que les symptomes et les
expositions possibles, pour prendre une décision de traitement.

Par exemple, votre médecin peut suggérer de réaliser un autre test
pour déterminer si vous avez le virus responsable de la COVID-19. Il est
important que vous consultiez votre médecin pour comprendre les
prochaines étapes a suivre.

%
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SI LE TEST EST NEGATIF

NON VALIDE

Si le résultat du dispositif de test est semblable a lillustration ci-dessous, le
test n’a pas été en mesure donner de résultat ; vous devez a nouveau
réaliser le test avec un nouvel écouvillon, un nouveau tube et un
nouveau dispositif de test. Le test est NON VALIDE si aucune ligne napparait
acoté du«Cn.

SI LE TEST N'EST PAS VALIDE

Siaprés 15 minutes, la ligne a c6té du « C » n"apparait pas, et ce,
méme si une |égére ligne rose/rouge apparaita cété du « T », le
résultat du test n’est pas valide. Si le résultat du test n'est pas valide,
un nouvel écouvillon doit étre prélevé, et le test doit a nouveau étre
réalisé avec un nouveau tube et un nouveau dispositif de test.
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Utilisation prévue

Le CLINITEST MD Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test est un immunoessai par chromatographie a écoulement latéral permettant
la détection qualitative de l'antigene protéique de la nucléocapside du SRAS-CoV-2. Ce test est destiné a une utilisation
domestique sans ordonnance avec des écouvillons nasaux antérieurs (narines) autoprélevés par des personnes agées de 14 ans
ou plus présentant des symptomes de la COVID-19, dans les 7 premiers jours suivant I'apparition des symptédmes. Ce test est
également destiné a une utilisation domestique sans ordonnance avec des écouvillons nasaux antérieurs (narines) prélevés par
des adultes sur des personnes agées de 2 ans ou plus présentant des symptdmes de la COVID-19, dans les 7 premiers jours
suivant I'apparition des symptomes. Ce test est également destiné a une utilisation domestique sans ordonnance avec des
écouvillons nasaux antérieurs (narines) autoprélevés par des personnes agées de 14 ans ou plus ou avec des écouvillons
nasaux antérieurs (narines) prélevés par des adultes sur des personnes agées de 2 ans ou plus présentant ou non des
symptomes ou d'autres raisons épidémiologiques de suspecter la COVID-19, lors de la réalisation de 2 tests en 3 jours avec un
intervalle d'au moins 24 heures et d'au plus 48 heures entre les tests.

Les personnes dont le test est positif avec le CLINITEST MD Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test de doivent consulter leur
médecin ou leur prestataire de soins de santé, car des tests supplémentaires et un rapport de santé publique peuvent étre
nécessaires. Des résultats positifs n‘excluent pas une infection bactérienne ou une co-infection a d'autres virus. Les
personnes dont le test est négatif et qui continuent a présenter des symptémes semblables a ceux de la COVID-19, tels que
la fievre, la toux et/ou l'essoufflement, peuvent tout de méme étre infectées par le SRAS-CoV-2 et doivent consulter leur
médecin ou leur prestataire de soins de santé.

Conservation et stabilité

Le CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test doit étre conservé entre 2 et 30°C. Le matériel du kit CLINITEST Rapid
COVID-19 Self-Test est stable jusqu'a la date de péremption indiquée sur I'étiquette. Le dispositif de test doit rester dans la
pochette en aluminium scellée jusqu'a son utilisation.

Avertissements, précautions et informations de sécurité

Lisez attentivement la notice du CLINITEST MD Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test avant d’effectuer un test. Le non-respect des

instructions peut entrainer des résultats de test inexacts.

e Suivez les instructions d'utilisation.

e Le test constitue une aide au diagnostic d'une infection a la COVID-19. Veuillez consulter un médecin pour discuter de
vos résultats et déterminer si des tests supplémentaires sont nécessaires.

e Gardez le kit de test et le matériel hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques avant et apres leur utilisation.

¢ Vous devez porter un masque si vous écouvillonnez une autre personne.

¢ Lalecture du résultat de ce test est visuelle. Les personnes malvoyantes ou daltoniennes pourraient ne pas étre en
mesure de lire le résultat du test.

e Lesenfants agés de 2 a 13 ans doivent étre testés par un adulte.

¢ Laligne de contréle peut apparaitre quelques minutes aprés le début du test. L'affichage de la ligne de test peut prendre
jusqu'a 15 minutes.

¢ Nutilisez pas le test sur une personne de moins de 2 ans.

*  Nouvrez pas le contenu du kit avant d'étre prét a l'utiliser. Si la cassette de test est ouverte pendant plus d'une heure, les
résultats du test pourraient ne pas étre valides.

« Nutilisez pas le test aprées la date de péremption indiquée sur la pochette de la cassette de test.

¢ Nutilisez pas le test si le contenu du kit de test ou I'emballage est endommagé ou ouvert.

e Le matériel du test est a usage unique. Ne le réutilisez pas.

¢ Veillez a réaliser le test dans un endroit suffisamment éclairé. Pour de meilleurs résultats, lisez le test dans un endroit
bien éclairé.

e Nutilisez pas de dispositifs de pulvérisation nasale pendant au moins 30 minutes avant de prélever un échantillon nasal.

e Retirez tous les piercings du nez avant de commencer le test.

¢ Nutilisez pas le test sur des personnes sujettes a des saignements du nez ou ayant subi des blessures faciales, des
traumatismes craniens ou une chirurgie du visage au cours des 6 derniers mois.

e Un prélevement inadéquat ou inapproprié de I'écouvillon nasal peut générer des faux négatifs.

¢ Ne touchez pas 'embout de I'écouvillon (zone de prélévement de I'échantillon) lors de la manipulation de I'écouvillon.

e Letestdoit étre lua 15 minutes. Si le test est lu avant 15 minutes ou apres 30 minutes, des faux négatifs ou faux
positifs peuvent survenir, et vous devrez a nouveau réaliser le test avec une nouvelle cassette de test.

e Des tests répétés doivent étre effectués (p. ex., dans un délai de 1-3 jours) en cas de suspicion continue d'infection, en
cas de présence dans un environnement a haut risque, en cas de risque professionnel ou en cas d'autres exigences.

e Unrésultat négatif n‘exclut pas une infection a un autre type de virus respiratoire.

¢ Ningérez pas le matériel du kit.

»  Evitez d’exposer votre peau, vos yeux, votre nez ou votre bouche a la solution contenue dans le tube.

e Lasolution dans le tube et le dispositif de test contiennent un ingrédient dangereux pour la peau et les yeux
(voir le tableau ci-dessous).
En cas de contact avec le corps, rincez a l'eau. Si l'irritation persiste, consultez un médecin.

Code SGH pour les ingrédients Concentration

Nom chimique/CAS applicables (%)

Tox. aigué 2 (oral), H300 0,02 % (dispositif)

Al i 26628-22- 9
zoture de sodium/26628-22-8 Tox. aigué 1 (dermal), H310 et(g;gz)/o
Triton/9002-93-1 Tox. aigué 4 (oral), H302 1,5 %

Informations et limites des tests en série

Le CLINITEST MD Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test ne fait pas la différence entre le SRAS-CoV et le SRAS-CoV-2.

e Sivous présentez des symptémes de la COVID-19 qui ont commencé au cours des 7 derniers jours, vous pouvez réaliser
un seul test.

e Les tests pour les personnes asymptomatiques doivent étre effectués au moins 2 fois en 3 jours, avec un intervalle dau
moins 24 heures et d'au plus 48 heures entre les tests. Vous devrez peut-étre acheter des tests supplémentaires pour
effectuer ces tests en série (répétés).

Pour les tests en série, si votre premier résultat de test est négatif, vous devez a nouveau réaliser un test avec un
nouveau kit dans les 24 a 48 heures.

e Les tests en série (c.-a-d., les tests effectués tous les jours ou tous les deux jours) sont plus enclins a détecter la
COVID-19, en particulier lorsque vous ne présentez aucun symptome.

« Sivotre premier ou second test est positif, des protéines du virus responsable de la COVID-19 ont été détectées dans
votre échantillon, ce qui signifie que vous avez probablement la COVID-19.

e Sile premier test et le second test sont négatifs, vous n‘avez peut-étre pas la COVID-19, mais vous devriez consulter
votre prestataire de soins de santé si vous présentez un risque élevé de contracter la COVID-19.

e Des études cliniques sont présentement réalisées aupres de patients asymptomatiques utilisant des tests en série afin
d’en établir les performances cliniques.

e Les performances de ce test n‘ont pas encore été cliniquement validées aupres de patients ne présentant pas de signes
et de symptdmes d'infection respiratoire ou dans le cas de dépistages en série. Notez que les performances peuvent
différer dans ces populations.

Foire aux questions

Q : QU'EST-CE QUE LA COVID-19?

R : La COVID-19 est une maladie infectieuse respiratoire aigué causée par le virus SRAS-CoV-2, un nouveau Betacoronavirus.
Le SRAS-CoV-2 se transmet principalement de personne a personne, tant par des personnes présentant des symptémes
d'infection a la COVID-19 que par des personnes infectées sans symptdémes. D'apres les connaissances actuelles, la période
d'incubation est de 1 a 14 jours, généralement de 4 a 5 jours. Les symptoémes incluent la fiévre, la fatigue et la toux.

: CE TEST EST-IL DOULOUREUX?
: Non, écouvillon nasal n'est pas pointu; le test ne devrait donc pas faire mal. L'écouvillon peut parfois occasionner un léger inconfort.
En cas de douleur, veuillez arréter le test et demander conseil a votre médecin.

el

: QUELS SONT LES RISQUES ET LES AVANTAGES POTENTIELS CONNUS DE CE TEST?

: Les risques potentiels incluent :

¢ Possibilité d'inconfort lors du prélevement de I'échantillon

e Possibilité de résultats de test erronés (voir la section Interprétation des résultats)
Les avantages potentiels incluent :

e Lesrésultats, ainsi que d'autres informations, peuvent vous aider, votre médecin et vous-méme, a prendre des décisions
éclairées concernant votre traitement.

e Lesrésultats de ce test peuvent contribuer a limiter la propagation de la COVID-19 a votre famille et aux autres membres

de votre communauté.

el

: QU'EST-CE QU'UN TEST EN SERIE?

: 1l est question de test en série lorsqu’une personne se soumet plusieurs fois a un test de dépistage de la COVID-19 sur une
base réguliére, par exemple, tous les jours ou tous les deux jours. Grace a des tests plus fréquents, vous pouvez détecter la
COVID-19 plus rapidement et réduire la propagation de l'infection. Les tests en série (c.-a-d., tous les jours ou tous les deux jours)
sont plus enclins a détecter la COVID-19, en particulier lorsque vous ne présentez aucun symptéme. Les tests pour les personnes
asymptomatiques doivent étre effectués au moins 2 fois en 3 jours, selon un intervalle d'au moins 24 heures et d'au plus
48 heures entre les tests. Vous devrez peut-étre acheter des tests supplémentaires pour effectuer ces tests en série (répétés).

xel

: QUELLE EST LA DIFFERENCE ENTRE UN TEST ANTIGENIQUE ET UN TEST MOLECULAIRE?

: Différents types de tests permettent de détecter le virus responsable de la COVID-19. Les tests moléculaires détectent le
matériel génétique du virus. Les tests antigéniques, tels que le CLINITEST MD Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test, détectent
les protéines du virus. Les tests antigéniques sont spécifiquement destinés a détecter le virus SRAS-CoV-2, mais ne sont pas
aussi sensibles que les tests moléculaires. Les tests antigéniques sont moins fiables dans la phase tardive de I'infection et
chez les personnes asymptomatiques. Cela signifie qu'un résultat positif est trés précis, mais qu’'un résultat négatif n‘exclut
pas une infection. Si le résultat de votre test est négatif, vous devez discuter avec votre médecin pour déterminer si un test
supplémentaire est nécessaire et si vous devez continuer a vous isoler a la maison. Le risque de faux négatifs est plus élevé
avec les tests antigéniques qu‘avec les tests moléculaires en laboratoire. Cela signifie que la probabilité d'un résultat
négatif avec ce test lorsque vous étes atteint de la COVID-19 est plus élevée.

el

: CE TEST EST-IL PRECIS?

: La validation clinique du CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test pour la détection du SRAS-CoV-2 dans des échantillons
d'écouvillons nasaux antérieurs (NA) prélevés par le sujet chez des personnes symptomatiques (les personnes suspectées
d'étre infectées par la COVID-19) a été réalisée. Un total de 268 sujets symptomatiques ont été recrutés, chacun d’entre eux
présentant des symptodmes associés a la COVID-19, dans les 7 jours suivant I'apparition des symptémes. Le pourcentage
d'accord positif (PPA) était de (115/133) x 100 % = 86,5 % (IC 95 % = 79,6 a 91,3 %) et le pourcentage d'accord négatif (NPA)
était de (134/135) x 100 % = 99,3 % (IC 95 % = 95,9 a 100,0 %).

La performance de ce test est encore a I'étude chez les patients sans signes et symptémes d'infection respiratoire et pour le
dépistage en série. Les performances peuvent différer selon ces populations.

el

: QUELLE EST LA LIMITE DE DETECTION?
: La limite de détection (LD) du CLINITEST Rapid COVID-19 Antigen Self-Test est de 7,0 x 10° DICTso/ml.

xel

: QUE FAIRE SI LE TEST EST POSITIF?

: Un résultat positif signifie que des antigénes du virus responsable de la COVID-19 ont été détectés et qu'il est trés probable
que vous soyez présentement atteint de la COVID-19. Si votre test est positif, vous devez vous isoler chez vous,
conformément aux recommandations du ministére de la Santé, afin d’éviter de transmettre le virus a d'autres personnes.

=~ O

Veuillez consulter les recommandations du ministére de la Santé concernant l'isolement sur
https://www.health.gov.aulabout-us/contact-us/local-state-and-territory-health-departments. Il est possible que ce test
donne un résultat positif erroné (un faux positif). Consultezimmédiatement votre médecin. Votre médecin déterminera
avec vous la meilleure fagon de vous soigner selon les résultats de test, vos antécédents médicaux et vos symptomes.

: QUE FAIRE SI LE TEST EST NEGATIF?

: Un résultat négatif indique que les antigénes du virus responsable de la COVID-19 n‘ont pas été détectés dans votre échantillon.
Si vous présentez des symptomes, vous n‘avez probablement pas la COVID-19. Si vous ne présentez pas de symptomes et que
vous obtenez un deuxiéme résultat négatif 24 a 48 heures aprés votre premier résultat négatif, vous n'étes probablement pas
infecté par la COVID-19. Toutefois, des résultats négatifs n‘excluent pas une infection au SRAS-CoV-2.
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Les résultats négatifs doivent étre traités comme des présomptions et une confirmation par un test moléculaire peut étre
effectuée, si nécessaire, pour la prise en charge du patient. Les résultats négatifs n'excluent pas une infection au
SRAS-CoV-2 et ne doivent pas servir de base unique pour les décisions de traitement ou de prise en charge des patients, y
compris les décisions relatives au contréle de l'infection. Les résultats négatifs doivent étre pris en considération dans le
contexte des expositions récentes d’'un individu, de ses antécédents et de la présence de signes et de symptdmes cliniques
semblables a ceux de la COVID-19.

Il est possible que ce test donne un résultat négatif incorrect (faux négatif) chez certaines personnes atteintes de la COVID-19.
Il est donc possible d'avoir la COVID-19 méme si le test est négatif. Par exemple, vous pouvez obtenir un faux négatif si vous
n‘avez pas effectué le test correctement ou si le niveau d'antigene du virus responsable de la COVID-19 était inférieur aux limites
du test. Des faux négatifs peuvent étre obtenus si le test n'est pas effectué dans les 7 premiers jours suivant I'apparition des
symptomes. La quantité d'antigene dans un échantillon peut diminuer au fur et @ mesure que vous présentez des symptomes
d'infection. Si votre test est négatif et que vous continuez a présenter des symptoémes de fiévre, de toux et/ou d'essoufflement,
vous devriez consulter votre médecin. Votre médecin tiendra compte du résultat du test ainsi que d'autres aspects médicaux
(tels que les symptdmes, les expositions possibles et vos récents voyages) pour décider d'un traitement. Votre médecin peut
vous suggérer de réaliser un autre test pour déterminer si vous avez contracté le virus responsable de la COVID-19.

Il est important de collaborer avec votre médecin pour comprendre les prochaines étapes a suivre.

Les performances de ce test ont été établies sur la base de I'évaluation d'un nombre limité d’échantillons cliniques.

Les performances cliniques n‘ont pas été établies en tenant compte des variants en circulation, mais elles devraient refléter
les variants prévalents en circulation au moment et au lieu de I'évaluation clinique. Les performances au moment du test
peuvent varier en fonction des variantes en circulation, y compris les nouvelles souches émergentes du SRAS-CoV-2 et leur
prévalence, qui évoluent dans le temps.

: QUE SIGNIFIE UN RESULTAT DE TEST NON VALIDE?

: Si aucune ligne de contrdle napparait sur le test, le résultat n'est pas valide (méme si une ligne de test apparait). Un résultat
non valide signifie que le test n‘a pas été en mesure de déterminer si vous étes atteint de la COVID-19 ou non. Si le test n'est
pas valide, un nouvel écouvillon doit étre utilisé pour prélever un nouvel échantillon nasal, et le test doit a nouveau étre
réalisé, avec un nouveau test et un nouveau tube.

el

Important

Ce test constitue une aide au diagnostic clinique d’'une infection actuelle par la COVID-19. N'utilisez pas ce test comme base
unique du traitement de votre maladie. Veuillez consulter votre médecin si vos symptémes persistent ou s'aggravent, ou en
cas de doutes.

Les personnes doivent rendre compte de I'ensemble des résultats obtenus avec ce produit a leur médecin pour que ce dernier
les communique au service de santé publique.

Pour obtenir les renseignements les plus a jour sur la COVID-19, veuillez consulter
https://lwww.canada.calen/public-health/services/diseases/coronavirus-disease-covid- 19/testing-screening-contact-tracing/
information-patients-guide-self-testing.htm!”

Assistance technique

1800 227-587
Du lundi au dimanche, de 9 h a 19 h (AEST)

Si vous rencontrez des problémes avec le test, veuillez contacter Siemens Healthcare.
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